

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE**  
**THIRD CIRCUIT**

MARIA ARGUETA; WALTER CHAVEZ; ANA GALINDO; W.C. by and through his parents  
Walter Chavez and Ana Galindo; ARTURO FLORES; BYBYANA ARIAS; JUAN  
ONTANEDA; VERONICA COVIAS; YESICA GUZMAN

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

- v. -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (“ICE”); JULIE L.  
MYERS, Assistant Secretary for Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JOHN P. TORRES,  
Deputy Assistant Director for Operations, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; SCOTT  
WEBER, Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations, Newark Field Office;  
BARTOLOME RODRIGUEZ, Former Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations,  
Newark Field Office; JOHN DOE ICE AGENTS 1-60; JOHN SOE ICE SUPERVISORS 1-30;  
JOHN LOE PENNS GROVE OFFICERS 1-10

Julie L. Myers, Bartolome Rodriguez,  
John P. Torres, Scott Weber

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 2:08-cv-1652 (PGS))

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Catherine Weiss, Esq.  
Scott L. Walker, Esq.  
Natalie J. Kraner, Esq.  
Aurora F. Parrilla, Esq.  
Heather C. Bishop, Esq.  
Frank T.M. Catalina, Esq.  
Amit Sondhi, Esq.  
**LOWENSTEIN SANDLER PC**  
65 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
(973) 597-2500

Baher Azmy, Esq.  
L. Danielle Tully, Esq.  
Marissa Litwin, L.A.R. 46.3(a)  
Keara Waldron, L.A.R. 46.3(a)  
**SETON HALL SCHOOL OF LAW**  
**CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE**  
One Newark Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5210  
(973) 642-8700

November 24, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    ICE’s Fugitive Operations Program .....	3
B.    Dramatically Increased Warrantless Home Raids Under “Operation Return to Sender” .....	4
C.    Widespread Pattern of Unconstitutional Home Raids.....	6
D.    Defendants’ Knowledge of the Pattern of Unconstitutional Conduct.....	8
E.    The District Court Decisions .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I    DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY STATES A CLAIM THAT THEIR OWN CONDUCT VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	15
A. <i>Iqbal</i> Did Not Alter the Longstanding Rule That Imposes Liability on Supervisors for Their Knowledge of and Acquiescence in the Unconstitutional Conduct of Subordinates in the Fourth Amendment Context.....	16
B.    Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Facts To Plausibly State a Claim Against Defendants for Their Knowledge of and Acquiescence in a Pattern of Unconstitutional Conduct.....	25
II   THIS COURT LACKS APPELLATE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	36

III THE COURT SHOULD NOT REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....39

A. Defendants Myers and Torres Had Sufficient Contacts with New Jersey To Justify the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over Them.....40

B. Dismissal at the Pleading Stage Is Premature.....45

CONCLUSION.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.M. v. Luzerne County Juvenile Det. Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Abi Jaoudi &amp; Azar Trading Corp. v. Cigna Worldwide Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 09-1297, 09-1298, 2010 WL 3279173 (3d Cir. Aug, 20, 2010) .....	37
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , No. 07-cv-8224 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 20, 2007) .....	8
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert granted in part on other grounds</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3062 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2010) .....	passim
<i>Al-Kidd v. Gonzalez</i> , No. CV:05-093, 2006 WL 5429470 (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2006), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted in part on other grounds</i> , No. 10-98, 2010 WL 2812283 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2010) .....	43, 44
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Dept. of Public Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Arias v. ICE</i> , No. 07-1959 (D. Minn. April 19, 2007) .....	8
<i>Arista Records v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3062 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2010) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim

<i>Baires v. U.S.</i> , No. C 09-5171, 2010 WL 3515749 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010).....	43
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13, 20, 22, 24
<i>Barrera v. Boughton</i> , No. 07-cv-1436 (D. Conn. Sept. 26, 2007).....	8
<i>Bayer v. Monroe County Children and Youth Serv's.</i> , 577 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26, 32, 34
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	19, 22, 23, 31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22, 23, 24, 33
<i>Carty v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Chabal v. Reagan</i> , 822 F.2d 349 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Chao v. Ballista</i> 630 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2009).....	35

<i>Chinchello v. Fenton</i> , 805 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	19, 21, 25
<i>Clebda v. H.E. Fortna and Brother, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	44
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	36
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1880 (2010).....	24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	35
<i>Dever v. Hentzen Coatings, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Dunlop v. Munroe</i> , 7 Cranch 242 (1812) .....	17
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber &amp; Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F. 3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 37, 38
<i>Erikson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 81 (2007).....	32
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Flores-Morales v. George</i> , No. 07-cv-0050 (M.D. Tenn. July 5, 2007).....	8

<i>Fowler v. UMPC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	19
<i>Hagan v. Rogers</i> , No. 06-4491, 2009 WL 1851039 (D.N.J. June 24, 2009) .....	21
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	44
<i>Hernandez v. Keane</i> , 341 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Herring v. U.S.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009).....	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1181 (2010).....	39
<i>Innis v. Wilson</i> , No. 08-4909, 2009 WL 1608502 (3d. Cir. June 10, 2009).....	20
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>James v. Reno</i> , No. 99-5081, 1999 WL 615084 (D.C. Cir. July 2, 1999).....	43
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	31
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intel. and Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	32
<i>Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc.</i> , 115 N.J. 317 (1989) .....	40
<i>Lopez v. Beard</i> , No. 08-3699, 2009 WL 1705674 (3d. Cir. June 18, 2009).....	19

<i>Mancha v. ICE</i> , No. 06-cv-2650 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2006) .....	8
<i>Mass. School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar. Ass’n</i> , 107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	45
<i>McCabe v. Basham</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2006) .....	43
<i>McNeal v. Zobrist</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Kansas 2005).....	44
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	36, 46
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S.Ct. 599 (2009).....	39
<i>Monell v. Dep’t. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Montgomery v. DeSimone</i> , 159 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	22, 23
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.</i> , No. CV 09-136, 2009 WL 2849130 (D. Haw. Aug. 26, 2009) .....	44
<i>Nehemiah v. Athletics Congress of the U.S.A.</i> , 765 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	45
<i>Nelson v. Park Indus., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	42
<i>Nwanze v. Philip Morris</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	43
<i>O’Connor, v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	40, 45
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	5

<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18
<i>Pettengill v. Curtis</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008).....	44
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	25, 33, 34
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	36,37, 38
<i>Reyes v. Alcantar</i> , No. 07-2271 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2007).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Robinson v. Pittsburgh</i> , 120 F.3d 1286 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	20, 22
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (1988).....	23
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Sandra v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Stoneking v. Bradford Area School Dist.</i> , 882 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	20, 22
<i>Swanson v. City Bank, N.A.</i> 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	33

<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	45, 46
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	18
<i>Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 44 U.S. 286 (1980).....	40
<i>Zatler v. Wainwright</i> , 802 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	14, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Appellate Rule 31.1(c) .....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adam Steinman, <i>The Pleading Problem</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1293, 1307-1309 (2010) .....	25

April 5, 2007, Memo from Newark Field Office to Myers, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://law.shu.edu/ProgramsCenters/PublicIntGovServ/CSJ/upload/ICE-Memos.pdf">http://law.shu.edu/ProgramsCenters/PublicIntGovServ/CSJ/upload/ICE-Memos.pdf</a> .....	42
April 5, 2007, Memo from Newark Field Office to Myers, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://law.shu.edu/ProgramsCenters/PublicIntGovServ/CSJ/upload/ICE-Memos.pdf">http://law.shu.edu/ProgramsCenters/PublicIntGovServ/CSJ/upload/ICE-Memos.pdf</a> .....	46
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1880 (2010) (No. 09-571), 2010 WL 2354753, at *21-23 .....	24
Federal Defendants’ Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss or Alternatively for Summary Judgment, <i>Arias v. ICE</i> , No. 07-1959, 2009 WL 2628041 (D. Minn. July 17, 2009) .....	40
Margaret Mendelson et al., <i>Collateral Damage: An Examination of ICE’s Fugitive Operations Program</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/NFOP_Feb09.pdf">http://www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/NFOP_Feb09.pdf</a> .....	6
Nina Bernstein, <i>Despite Vow, Target of Immigration Raids Shifted</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 4, 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2009/02/04/us/04raids.html">available at</a> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2009/02/04/us/04raids.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2009/02/04/us/04raids.html</a> .....	5, 6
Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss the Complaint Against Defendants Michael Chertoff, Julie Myers, John Torres, and Marcy Forman, <i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8224, Dkt. No. 221 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2010) .....	40
Peter Markowitz et al., <i>Constitution on ICE: A Report on Immigration Home Raid Operations</i> , (2009) .....	6
Stipulation of Partial Settlement and Revised Scheduling Order, <i>Seton Hall School of Law Center for Social Justice v. DHS</i> , No. 08 Civ. 0521 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2008), ECF No. 21 .....	6
Sheldon Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> § 3:2 (2008).....	18

Sheldon Nahmod, *Constitutional Torts, Over-Deterrence and Supervisory Liability after Iqbal*, 14 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 279, 297 (2010).....19
